policy. This correction has no impact on the group’s consolidated income statement, total income, profit for the year and earnings per
share. The impact on the non-interest revenue disclosure is as follows:

As previously
presented

income/
(expense)

Rm
Restatement

Rm

Restated
income/

(expense)
Rm

2018
Trading revenue 11 129 (330) 10 799
Other revenue 3 533 330 3 863

Correction of the classification of investment in unit trust and portfolio managed funds
During 2019, the group identified that on transition to IFRS 9, certain investments in unit trusts and portfolio managed funds were
incorrectly classified as loans and advances (at amortised cost) instead of financial investments (at fair value through profit and loss).
However, due to the fact that the carrying amount of these assets approximate their fair values, they did not impact the group’s total
assets, profit for the year or credit impairment charges. The impact of the reclassification on the statement of financial position and
income statement line items disclosure is as follows:

ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION

122 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

As
reported

Restate-
ment Restated

2018
Statement of financial position
Financial investment 547 405 1 121 548 526
Loans and advances 1 120 668 (1 121) 1 119 547

Income statement
Net interest income (59 622) 117 (59 505)
Other gains and losses on financial instruments (672) (117) (789)

Changes in accounting policies
The adoption of new and amended accounting standards on 1 January 2019 did not affect the group’s previously reported financial results,
disclosures or accounting policies. IFRS 16 Leases replaced IAS 17 Leases, as well as the related interpretations, on 1 January 2019,
introducing a single lease accounting model for leases. The group retrospectively adopted IFRS 16 on 1 January 2019 with an adjustment
to opening reserves and, as permitted by IFRS 16, did not restate its comparative financial results. Accordingly, the group’s results up to
31 December 2018 are presented in accordance with IAS 17, while for 2019 and future reporting periods, are presented in terms of IFRS 16.

The key financial impact on the group’s results were an R4.8 billion increase in total assets, R4.7 billion increase in total liabilities and
R190 million increase in reserves, mainly due to the release of the IAS 17 straight-line lease liability provision.

31
December

2018
Rm

IFRS 16
transition

adjustment
Rm

1 January
2019

Rm

Statement of financial position
Property, equipment and right-of-use asset 19 194 5 394 24 588
Other financial and non-financial assets 2 107 768 (508) 2 107 260

Total assets 2 126 962 4 886 2 131 848
Equity – equity attributable to ordinary shareholders 199 063 190 199 253
Liabilities 1 927 899 4 696 1 932 595

Total equity and liabilities 2 126 962 4 886 2 131 848

 AFS �More detailed information relating to our restatements and the impact of changes in our
accounting policies, particularly the IFRS 16 transition, is available online in the group’s annual
financial statements.

Glossary

A

AGM Annual general meeting

AI Artificial intelligence

AML/CFT Anti-Money Laundering and Combating the
Financing of Terrorism

API Application programming interface

AT1 Additional tier 1 capital

ATMs Automated teller machines

B

Banks Act South African Banks Act, 94 of 1990

Basel III Basel Committee on Banking Supervision’s
third Basel Accords

B-BBEE Broad-based black economic empowerment